

No. 15-549

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DIRECT DIGITAL, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

VINCE MULLINS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD
WARREN POSTMAN
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

LAURA K. MCNALLY
Counsel of Record
ANDREW R. DEVOOGHT
MEREDITH J. SILLER
LOEB & LOEB LLP
321 N. Clark Street
Suite 2300
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 464-3155
lmcnally@loeb.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| A. The Seventh Circuit’s Approach Allows Certification of Class Actions That Cannot Be Litigated In An Administrable Manner Consistent With Due Process. | 5 |
| B. Allowing Certification Of Inadministrable Class Actions Conflicts With The Requirement That Courts Apply A Rigorous Analysis And Invites Nuisance Suits..... | 10 |
| C. Unwarranted Certification of Publication-Only Class Actions Harms Businesses and Consumers Alike, And Benefits Only Plaintiffs’ Lawyers..... | 15 |
| CONCLUSION | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Algarin v. Maybelline, LLC</i> , 300 F.R.D. 444 (S.D. Cal. 2014) | 7 |
| <i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... | 9 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 11 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)..... | 13 |
| <i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2007)..... | 11 |
| <i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)..... | 14 |
| <i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... | 16 |
| <i>Bruton v. Gerber Prods. Co.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86581 (N.D. Cal. June 23, 2014) | 7 |
| <i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013) | 10, 12 |
| <i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)..... | 11, 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)..... | 9 |
| <i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)..... | 9 |
| <i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914)..... | 9 |
| <i>Hayes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 349 (3d Cir. 2013) | 12 |
| <i>Jones v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81292 (N.D. Cal. June 13, 2014) | 7 |
| <i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)..... | 9 |
| <i>Marcus v. BMW of North America, LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) | 12, 15 |
| <i>Mullins v. Direct Digital</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)..... | 5, 8, 12, 13 |
| <i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re Phenylpropanolamine (PPA) Products Liability Litigation</i> , 214 F.R.D. 614 (W.D. Wash. 2003)..... | 6, 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Poertner v. Gillette Co.</i> , No. 6:12-cv-00803 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 22, 2014) | 16 |
| <i>Rahman v. Mott's</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167744 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2014) | 7 |
| <i>Rikos v. Proctor & Gamble Co.</i> , 799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015)..... | 5 |
| <i>Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010)..... | 10 |
| <i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)..... | 9 |
| <i>True v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6770 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 4, 2011) | 6, 8 |
| <i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971)..... | 9 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... | 10, 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

| | |
|--------------------------------|----|
| S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005)..... | 13 |
|--------------------------------|----|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| Boies & Keith, <i>Class Action Settlement Residue and Cy Pres Awards: Emerging Problems and Practical Solutions</i> (2014)..... | 17 |
| Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards</i> | 14 |
| Mayer Brown LLP, <i>Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members?: An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions</i> (Dec. 11, 2013) | 18 |
| Rhonda Wasserman, <i>Cy Pres in Class Action Settlements</i> , 88 S. Cal. L. Rev. 97 (2014)..... | 17 |
